(@)
(b)
()

/——*f’_‘
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A,
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29
3TN on THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2020 at 7:00 PM and you are
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:-

AGENDA
APOLOGIES

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th February
2020.

Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007
MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other
interests in relation to any Agenda item.

Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169
SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS 2020/21 (Pages 11 - 16)

To receive a report from the Corporate Director (People) on the Shared Services
Business Plan 2020/21.

Executive Councillor: D Keane.

Contact Officer: O Morley - (01480) 388103

Appendix 1 - Legal Shared Services Business Plan (Pages 17 - 34)

Appendix 2 - ICT Shared Service Business Plan 2020/21 (Pages 35 - 108)

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To resolve:
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the

financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority
holding that information).



(d) Appendix 3 - Building Control Shared Service Business Plan 2020/21 (Pages
109 - 142)

4. AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR PUBLIC ADVICE SERVICES AND
INFRASTRUCTURE AND SUPPORT TO THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR
SERVICES (Pages 143 - 162)

To receive a report from the Operational Manager (People) on the Awarding of
Contracts for Public Advice Services and Infrastructure and Support to the
Voluntary Sector Services.

Executive Councillor: K Prentice.

Contact Officer: F Flett - (01480) 388377

11 day of March 2020
, ﬁ.usuu Sovea Ao

Head of Paid Service
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests

Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution

Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with
people about what is happening at meetings.

Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines
agreed by the Council.

Please contact Mrs Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No:
01480 388169 / e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken
by the Cabinet.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards
the Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website.


https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest
emergency exit.




This page is intentionally left blank



53

54

55

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 13 February 2020

PRESENT: Councillor R Fuller — Chairman.

Councillors  Mrs M L Beuttell, JA Gray, JM Palmer,
D N Keane, J Neish and K | Prentice.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January 2020 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.

FINAL 2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL
STRATEGY (2021/22 TO 2024/25); INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME

By means of a report by the Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended in
the Minute Book) the Cabinet were provided with details of the Final Budget
2020/21 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25 which
included the Capital Programme.

The Finance Manager drew attention to changes made to the budget since the
Cabinet’s previous meeting where it was noted that only two minor changes had
been made. In receiving the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Performance and Growth), the Cabinet welcomed the reduction in the budget
gap at the end of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy period which was now
estimated to be £0.453m. This reflected an improvement of around £1m when
compared to the previous year.

Having expressed their appreciation to the Executive Councillor for Resources,
Senior Officers and staff for their efforts in producing a comprehensive budget, it
was
RESOLVED
that Council be recommended to approve:
(@) the overall Final Budget 2020/21 and Medium-Term Financial
Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25 (as attached as Appendix 1 of the

report now submitted, which includes the Revenue Budget at Section
2 and the Capital Programme at Section 3); and

Page 5 of 162



56

57

(b) the new “Plan on a Page” (as attached as Appendix 3 of the report
now submitted).

2020/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT
STRATEGIES

Consideration was given to a report by the Finance Manager (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval of the Treasury Management,
Capital, Investment and Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategies and the
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED
that Council be recommended to approve:

(a) the Treasury Management Strategy (as attached as Appendix 1 of the
report now submitted);

(b) the Capital Strategy (as attached as Appendix 2 of the report now
submitted);

(c) the Investment Strategy (as attached as Appendix 3 of the report now
submitted);

(d) the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement (as attached as Appendix
4 of the report now submitted); and

(e) the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (as attached as
Appendix 5 of the report now submitted).

INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 3

With the aid of a report prepared by the Business Intelligence and Performance
Manager and Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) the Cabinet were presented with details of delivery of the Corporate Plan
2018/22, and project delivery, in the context of the Council’s financial
performance.

The Chief Operating Officer reported that 100% of Key Actions for 2019/20 were
green or amber and drew attention to areas where progress had been made in
relation to the recruitment of posts within Economic Development, the St Neots
Future High Streets Fund and investments in equipment at various One Leisure
sites. In respect of Corporate Indicators and Corporate Projects, it was noted that
performance was on track at 88% and 89% respectively. Having been informed
that there were two red rated Corporate Projects which related to shared
services, it was envisaged that the appointment of the new Programme Delivery
Manager would help to enhance the Council’s performance in this respect.

Attention was then drawn to the financial performance at the end of Quarter 3.
The Cabinet were encouraged to note the forecast outturn of £16.588m which
reflected an underspend of £0.569m. Having had their attention drawn to the
summary revenue forecast variances by service area, the forecast net
expenditure outturn of £4.9m, the positive contribution made by the Commercial

Page 6 of 162



58

59

Investment Strategy and the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Performance and Growth), the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(@) to note progress made against the Key Actions and Corporate
Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as summarised
in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now
submitted; and

(b) to note the Council’s financial performance at the end of December
2019, as detailed in Appendix D and the register of reviews of
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions at Appendix E of the
report now submitted.

HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING - REVIEW AND STRATEGY

A report by the Housing Needs and Resources Manager was submitted (a copy
of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval to consult widely on
the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping — Review and Strategy prior to its formal
adoption.

By way of background, the Chairman reported that it was a statutory requirement
for all housing authorities to publish a Homelessness Strategy every 5 years.
However, owing to recent changes within the national policy context and having
reflected on emerging local issues and pressures, a decision had been made to
update the Strategy rather than to wait until 2022 when the review was originally
due. Having had their attention drawn to the four priority areas and having been
encouraged to note that the use of temporary and bed and breakfast
accommodation was significantly down when compared to previous years, the
Cabinet noted the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and
Growth). Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

(@) that the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Review and Strategy
2020 be approved as a consultation document; and

(b) that delegated authority be given to the Chief Operating Officer, in
consultation with the Executive Leader, to adopt the Homelessness
and Rough Sleeping Review and Strategy 2020 after reviewing
consultation responses.

PROSPECTUS' FOR GROWTH - HUNTINGDON, ST IVES AND RAMSEY

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Service Manager — Growth (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the Prospectuses for Growth
for Huntingdon, St Ives and Ramsey.

The Service Manager — Growth delivered background to the report where it was
noted that the Prospectuses had been commissioned by the Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) following a recommendation by the
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough independent economic review (CPIER) to

Page 7 of 162



60

create a market town transport strategy. The Prospectuses were due to be
presented to the CPCA Board on 25th March 2020 and would provide a
framework for delivery, as part of the CPCA’s masterplan strategy which aims to
ensure that all market towns in Cambridgeshire are connected to help support
the region’s future prosperity.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the District Council was actively
engaged in conversations with the Combined Authority which would continue into
the future. The Chairman then went on to confirm that a review of the
governance arrangements of the Town Teams would be required and would be
the subject of future discussions with the Combined Authority. In noting that the
Prospectuses would remain flexible documents as projects emerged and
developed within the District and having been acquainted with the comments of
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), it was

RESOLVED

that support for the Prospectuses for Growth for Huntingdon, St Ives and
Ramsey, as attached as Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of the report now
submitted, be endorsed and delegated authority to finalise the Council’s
final comments on these reports be given to the Service Manager —
Growth, in consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive
Leader, Managing Director and Corporate Director (Place).

FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND

By way of a report by the Service Manager — Growth (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the o
[...]
 4th March 2020

Cabinet — 19th March 2020

Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Corporate Services —
Councillor D N Keane

Report by: Corporate Director — People, O Morley

Wards affected: All

Executive Summary:

Shared Services have been in existence for almost five years. All Shared
Services are extensively engaged in developing the use of technology to deliver
greater business efficiency and effectiveness. All the 2020/21 Business Plans
look towards transforming the services to deliver against the councils’ needs by
demonstrating flexibility and agility, while at the same time harmonizing the way
the partner councils operate.

The Business Plans must be formally endorsed by the three partner councils.
Consequently, it is recommended that the Shared Services Management Board
is authorised to approve any final amendments to the Business Plans in line
with the comments received from the partners.
Recommendations:
The Cabinet is
RECOMMENDED

1) to approve the Business Plans for each of the Shared Services attached

as an Appendix hereto; and
2) to authorise the Shared Services Management Board to approve final

amendments to the Business Plans in line with comments received from
all three partner councils.

Page 11 of 162




11

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

In accordance with the terms of the Shared Services Agreement, to
endorse the Shared Services Business Plans 2020/21.

BACKGROUND

In July 2015, Cambridge City, Huntingdonshire District and South
Cambridgeshire District Councils approved a lead authority model for
shared services, where an agreed lead council would be responsible for
the operational delivery of a service. Business cases for individual
services were approved at the same time. It was further agreed that
relevant staff would transfer to lead councils under the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006.

The partner councils have agreed the following shared services
objectives:

. Protection of services which support the delivery of the wider
policy objectives of each council.
o Creation of services that are genuinely shared between the

relevant councils with those councils sharing the risks and benefits
whilst having in place a robust model to control the operation and
direction of the service.

. Savings through reduced managements costs and economies of
scale.

o Increased resilience and retention of staff.

. Minimise the bureaucracy involved in operating the shared
service.

o Opportunities to generate additional income, where appropriate.

o Procurement and purchasing efficiencies, and sharing of specialist

roles which individually, are not viable in the long-term.
ANALYSIS

In 2015 the three councils entered into a formal sharing Agreement.
There followed a considerable amount of work to develop staffing
structures, working practices and service parameters. The formal
Agreement requires the preparation of individual business plans for the
services each year. The Business Plans contain key priorities, objectives,
activities, financial information, measures of success and risk mitigation
arrangements.

The Business Plans contain performance information to the point in the
year that they were produced. The Shared Services Management Board
monitors performance on a quarterly basis. The Annual Report will
contain a comprehensive appraisal of performance and will be published
in June / July.

COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

Page 12 of 162



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

The Panel received the Shared Services Business Plans 2020/2021 at its
meeting on 4th March 2020.

Whilst discussing the Legal Service’s successful litigation cases for April
to September 2019, a comment was raised that a more robust target
than 80% was expected considering the success rate exceeded the
target by 17.8%. It was explained the target was set at 80% to allow for
those cases where the outcome is not clear cut. It was noted that the
targets were set at the start of the proc
[...]
delivery of the
Business Plan and the achievement of performance and financial targets.
These will be monitored by the Shared Services Management Board.

LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR
CORPORATE OBJECTIVES

Shared Services support the priority of becoming a more Efficient and
Effective Council.

CONSULTATION

Lead Members at each of the partner councils have been consulted.
Their role is to provide advice and oversight, to challenge and
recommend for endorsement the Shared Services Business Plans and
Budgets. Equally, each of the Shared Services have consulted with the
partner councils’ management teams and with their customers. Details
are contained within each of the Business Plans attached.

IMPLICATIONS

There are no significant implications.

Page 14 of 162



10. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS

10.1 The Shared Services Agreement requires business plans to be approved
every year. The Business Plans ensure the services adhere to the
original objectives and contribute towards the partner councils’ strategic
objectives.

11. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
Appendix 1 — 3C Legal Shared Service Business Plan 2020/21.
Appendix 2 — 3C ICT Shared Services Business Plan 2020/21.
Appendix 3 — 3C Building Control Shared Service Business Plan 2020/21
(Restricted).

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

CONTACT OFFICER

Name/Job Title:  Oliver Morley, Corporate Director - People
Tel No: 01480 388103
Email: Oliver.Morley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 15 of 162


mailto:Oliver.Morley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3a

BUSINESS PLAN FOR LEGAL SHARED SERVICE
2020/21

Service Leads

Head of Practice Tom Lewis
. : South
Cambridge City Hu_ntl_ngdonshlre Cambridgeshire
. District Council S .
Council (CCC) (HDC) District Council
(SCDC)
Director of Shared Service Fiona Bryant Oliver Morley Susaré:rGa?grdner-
Lead Councillor Cllr Robertson Cllr Keane Cllr Gough
APPROVED BY Status  Date

Steering Group

Management Board

[...]
o Nov
due to resources being focused on MLL
Eastnet.

Site closures and moves - Inlcuding
Akerman street

Project Management resources
overseeing site closures and moves.
Links to MLL Eastnet work due to ceases
and deadlines to site moves.

PSN procurement

Project management resources starting
the procurement process for the next IT
Health checks in order to begin the PSN
accreditation renewal process for all 3
councils.

Telephony system design

Project Management and technical
architecture resources starting the
system design and documentation work
to support the project start up and
requirements capture.

Page 106 of 162




' Irina Popova Benefits study.

Page 107 of 162



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3d

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 109 of 162



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 141 of 162



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 143 of 162



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 149 of 162



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 155 of 162



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS 2020/21
	3a Appendix 1 - Legal Shared Services Business Plan
	3b Appendix 2 - ICT Shared Service Business Plan 2020/21
	3d Appendix 3 - Building Control Shared Service Business Plan 2020/21
	Appendix 3 - Comments of Overview and Scrutiny on Building Control Business Plan - Restricted

	4 AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR PUBLIC ADVICE SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE AND SUPPORT TO THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR SERVICES
	Awarding of Contracts for Public Advice Services - Appendix 1
	Awarding of Contracts for Public Advice Services - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 19 March 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, J A Gray, J M Palmer, 
D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 

 
 

61 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th February 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

62 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

63 SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS 2020/21  
 
The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Corporate Director (People) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking endorsement of the 
Shared Services Business Plans 2020/21. Alongside the report were the 
Business Plans for Legal and ICT (copies of which are also appended in the 
Minute Book) and Building Control (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to 
the Minute Book). 
 
Attention was drawn to the current challenges faced by the Council in relation to 
the COVID-19 pandemic and the positive impact Council Anywhere was having 
upon building resilience within the organisation. Additionally, Members were 
informed that attracting and retaining technical resource across all 3C areas 
remained a challenge. 
 
Following a brief discussion on 3C Legal Services and in noting the comments of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) , it was 
 
RESOLVED 
  

(a) that the Business Plans for each of the Shared Services attached as 
an Appendix to the report now submitted be approved; and 
 

(b) that the Shared Services Management Board be authorised to 
approve final amendments to the Business Plans in line with 
comments received from all three partner Councils. 

 
64 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 that that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
65 AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR PUBLIC ADVICE SERVICES AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND SUPPORT TO THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
SERVICES  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Operational Manager (People) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet were presented 
with the results of the competitive tendering exercise on two commissioned 
services; namely the provision of a Public Advice Service and the provision of 
Infrastructure and Support to the Voluntary Sector. 
 
Having received assurances that mechanisms were in place to ensure that 
services were being offered to Huntingdonshire residents, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that  Citizens Advice Rural Cambridgeshire be appointed to provide 
Public Advice Services from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2023 at a 
cost of £347,100 over three years - £115,700 per annum; and  
 

(b) that Hunts Forum of Voluntary Organisations be appointed to provide 
Voluntary Sector Infrastructure and Support Services from 1st April 
2020 to 31st March 2023 at a cost of £186,900 over three years - 
£62,300 per annum. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


